prior year comparisons have been restated accordingly, which also ensures comparability.

In addi�on, when assessing the nature of direct costs, management also reviewed the ra�onale for the amor�sa�on of the
contract acquisi�on asset being included within opera�ng costs. The contract acquisi�on asset is recognised under IFRS 15 as
a cost to obtain a contract and is amor�sed over the life of the customer contract. While the amor�sa�on of the contract
acquisi�on asset was previously included within opera�ng costs, as disclosed in the relevant accoun�ng policies previously,
the Group considers the related amor�sa�on is be�er reflected as a cost of sale.  The prior period and prior year
comparisons have been restated accordingly.

The prior period/year restatements are presenta�onal within opera�ng profit, and have no impact on adjusted EBITDA,
overall opera�ng profit or net income, and have no impact on the Statement of Financial Posi�on, cashflows or equity.

The restated condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 September 2023 is
27

as follows:

  Six months to
30 September

2023
(previously

reported)
Unaudited

Restatement

Six months to
30 September

2023
(restated)

Unaudited
  £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue  81,998 - 81,998
Cost of sales  (22,708) (14,101) (36,809)
Gross Profit  59,290 (14,101) 45,189
Opera�ng costs  (57,324) 12,001 (45,323)
Gain on se�lement of con�ngent considera�on  - 2,100 2,100

Adjusted EBITDA1  14,541 - 14,541
Deprecia�on of property, plant, and equipment  (2,776) - (2,776)
Amor�sa�on of intangibles  (3,542) - (3,542)
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on of right-of-use assets  (5,854) - (5,854)
Other excep�onal costs  100 (2,100) (2,000)
Other excep�onal income  - 2,100 2,100
Share-based payments  (503) - (503)

Opera�ng profit  1,966 - 1,966

Finance costs  (2,687) - (2,687)
Loss before taxa�on  (721) - (721)
Income tax credit  507 - 507
Loss for the period a�ributable to owners of the parent  (214) - (214)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be classified to profit or loss:
Currency transla�on differences  (40) - (40)
Total comprehensive loss for the period  (254) - (254)

Of the £14.1m of costs reallocated to cost of sales from opera�ng costs, £13.2m related to electricity costs and £0.9m to
contract acquisi�on asset amor�sa�on.

With regards to the separate recogni�on of the "gain on se�lement of con�ngent considera�on" being disclosed as a line
item on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income this restatement for the six month period ended 30
September 2023 is to align the Interim repor�ng for H1 FY24 to the year end repor�ng of FY24.

The restated condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2024 is as follows:

  Year ended 31
March 2024
(previously

reported)
Audited

Restatement

Year ended 31

March 2024
(restated)

Unaudited
  £'000 £'000 £'000

28

Revenue  163,150 - 163,150
Cost of sales  (45,115) (27,565) (72,680)
Gross Profit  118,035 (27,565) 90,470
Opera�ng costs  (119,283) 27,565 (91,718)
Gain on se�lement of con�ngent considera�on  2,100 - 2,100

Adjusted EBITDA1  28,316 - 28,316
Deprecia�on of property, plant, and equipment  (6,089) - (6,089)
Amor�sa�on of intangibles  (6,010) - (6,010)
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on of right-of-use assets  (11,777) - (11,777)
Other excep�onal costs  (4,550) - (4,550)
Other excep�onal income  2,100 - 2,100
Share-based payments  (1,138) - (1,138)

Opera�ng profit  852 - 852

Finance costs  (5,502) - (5,502)
Loss before taxa�on  (4,650) - (4,650)
Income tax credit  1,209 - 1,209
Loss for the period a�ributable to owners of the parent  (3,441) - (3,441)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be classified to profit or loss:
Currency transla�on differences  (117) - (117)
Total comprehensive loss for the period  (3,558) - (3,558)

Of the £27.6m of costs reallocated to cost of sales from opera�ng costs, £25.7m related to electricity costs and £1.9m to
contract acquisi�on asset amor�sa�on.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the

Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions

relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact

rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with